
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Saint Stephen's Place, Trowbridge, 
Wiltshire 

Date: Wednesday 3 October 2012 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718376 or email 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Peter Fuller (Chairman) 
Cllr Mark Griffiths 
Cllr John Knight 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Stephen Petty 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr Roy While (Vice Chairman) 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Malcolm Hewson 
Cllr Keith Humphries 
 

Cllr Tom James MBE 
Cllr Francis Morland 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe 
 

 

 



AGENDA 

 
 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 22 August 2012 (copy 
attached.) 
 

 

3   Chairman's Announcements  

 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of non pecuniary or pecuniary interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 5.50pm on the day of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 s
[...]
DGE, BA14 0RD. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis (Substitute), Cllr Peter Fuller 
(Chairman), Cllr Mark Griffiths, Cllr John Knight, Cllr Christopher Newbury, 
Cllr Stephen Petty, Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe (Substitute) and Cllr Roy While (Vice Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Rosemary Brown and Cllr Francis Morland 
  

 
71 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Pip Ridout and Jonathan Seed. 
 
Cllr Ridout was substituted by Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe. 
 
Cllr Seed was substituted by Cllr Andrew Davis. 
 
 

72 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 01 August 2012 were presented. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes. 
 
 

73 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 
The Chairman further announced that the meeting would be the last time the 
Planning Committee would be held at the Bradley Road Council Offices.  
 

74 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Christopher Newbury declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No. 76c - 
W/12/01107/FUL: Jasmin House, 115a Hilperton Road, Trowbridge - as he was 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 

 
 
 

acquainted with the applicant. Once he became aware of the connection, during 
the meeting, he declared he would contribute no further to the debate and 
would not vote on the application. 
 
 

75 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 
 

76 Planning Applications 
 
76.a  W/11/03178/FUL - Land Rear Of 69  Woolley Street, Bradford On 
Avon, Wiltshire 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Kevin Burnside spoke in objection to the application. 
Mrs Rachel Croft spoke in objection to the application. 
Mr Gordon Duncan spoke in objection to the application. 
Mr Gary, Llewellyn, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
 
The Area Development Manager presented a report which recommended that 
authority be delegate to the Service Director (Development Services) to grant 
the planning permission subject to a legal agreement as detailed in the report.  
 
It was noted that the application had been deferred from the last meeting in 
order to organise a site visit for Members, which had now occurred, and to 
clarify whether the site was a County Wildlife site. It was confirmed that the 
listing of the site as a County Wildlife site in the Wiltshire Core Strategy had 
been an error. It was also noted that the Woolley Plan for the area was not a 
policy consideration, but was a material consideration due to being a 
demonstration of local opinion on this and other developments in the area.  
 
The Area Development manager also gave details of further representations 
received since the previous committee meeting, and reiterated that as before 
the main issues included the principle of the development and whether it 
preserved or enhanced the character of the Conservation area, which did not 
include the bungalow proposed for demolition. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of officers. 
In response to queries it was confirmed that further public consultation was not 
necessary regarding the incorrect listing of the site as a County Wildlife site in 
the Core Strategy, as it was an error, not an amendment to policy. Details on 
the definition of town policy limits were also sought, with the implications for the 
application site. 
 

Page 2



 
 

 
 
 

Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above. 
 
The Local Member, Cllr Rosemary Brown, then spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
A discussion followed, where the lack of objection from Highways and 
Landscape officers, and the o
[...]
ON: In order to define the terms of this permission. 
 
 POLICY: Wiltshire Structure Plan 2016 Policies C12 and RE1 and West 

Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration (2004) Policies C1 and C34; and the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 

 
2) The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 

complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans: 
  
 LOCATION PLAN received on 11.07.2012 

Page 4



 
 

 
 
 

 SURVEY SITE PLAN received on 11.07.2012 
 PROPOSED PHOTOVOLTAIC ARRAY PLAN received on 11.07.2012 
  
 REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with 

the approved plans that have been judged to be acceptable by the local 
planning authority. 

 
 

76.c  W/12/01107/FUL - Jasmin House,  115A Hilperton Road,  
Trowbridge,  Wiltshire,  BA14 7JJ 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Peter Grist, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
 
The Area Development Manager introduced a report which recommended 
planning permission be granted. It was stressed that the proposed development 
did not extend into the paddock land referred to within the report on which 
previous applications had been refused, and that there were no objections from 
Highways officers. The main issues for consideration therefore included the 
principle of development and the impact on the surrounding area, which officers 
deemed acceptable. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of officers. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above. 
 
The Local Member, Cllr Ernie Clark, then spoke in objection to the application, 
and had prepared some additional information for the Committee, which are 
attached to these minutes. 
 
A debate followed, where the previous history of the site and nearby sites was 
raised, and the extent of the acceptable building line as a result discussed. The 
acceptability of a residential building on the site in place of an ancillary building 
as a result of previous inspectorate decisions was also raised, and the ensuing 
impact upon the nearby Conservation area. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
That Planning Permission be GRANTED for the following reason: 
 
This proposed application would be an appropriate form of development 
within the defined Town Policy Limits without causing harm to the 
surroundings, neighbouring interests, trees or conflict with highway 
safety. 
 
Subject to the following conditions: 

 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 

Page 5



 
 

 
 
 

 
 REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2 The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 

development hereby permitted shall match in material, colour and texture 
those used in the existing building. 

 
 REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and 

appearance of the area. 
 
 West Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration 2004 - POLICY: C31a. 
 
3 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended by the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (No.2) (England) 
Order 2008 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or amending that Order 
with or without modification), there shall be no additions/extensions or 
external alterations to the subject building forming part of the development 
hereby permitted. 

 
 REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of the area and to enable the Local 

Planning Authority to consider individually whether planning permission 
should be granted for additions/extensions or external alterations. 

 
 POLICY: West Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration 2004 - POLICY: C31a  

and C38 
 
4 Notwithstan
[...]
arish Council objects to the proposals. 
 
 
2. Report Summary  
 
The main issues to consider are:  
 
* Whether the building is substantial, sound and of permanent construction; 

Agenda Item 6a

Page 9



 

* Whether the proposals would safeguard and enhance the essential form, structure, character 
and features of the building and the countryside; 
* Whether it can be satisfactorily serviced and does not create highway safety problems; 
* Whether it would harm the natural environment including the water environment;  
* Impact on residential amenity; and 
* Relevant planning history. 
 
 
3. Site Description  
 
The application site is located in open countryside and accessed only by Whaddon Lane. It is 
occupied by 2 buildings, both lawfully agricultural buildings. Building A is a low profile, single storey, 
former poultry house and building B is a steel framed farm machinery storage building. 
 
To the north are residential properties, with a natural hedge on the boundary. To the east and south is 
open countryside with a nearby public footpath running through it. To the west / front is Whaddon 
Lane and a farmhouse opposite. 
 
 
4. Relevant Planning History  
 
94/00013/FUL – Change of use from chicken house to stonemason’s workshop – Permission on 15 
February 1995. 
 
05/01085/FUL – Change of use of agricultural building to domestic storage (on Whaddon Lane) – 
Refused (Allowed at appeal on 19 December 2005) 
 
06/00633/FUL – Change of use of agricultural building to domestic storage units (on Whaddon Lane) 
– Permission on 21 March 2007 
 
 
5. Proposal  
 
This is a retrospective application seeking to regularise the existing change of use which has occurred 
to 2 former agricultural buildings. Building A is a former poultry house that has been subdivided into 
11 units and is occupied by 7x domestic storage users, 3x commercial storage users and 1x B2 
private auto servicing user. Building B is one unit being used for commercial storage by Northern 
L
[...]
ople. They sell expensive 
credit and loan arrangements, to the least able to understand the eventual cost. 
- This is supported by various survey data from Which magazine. 
- Wiltshire Money was established in 2009 to address the lack of access affordable credit, like the 
West Wiltshire Credit Union. 
- Reducing disadvantage and inequality is a key priority identified in the Wiltshire Community Plan 
2011-2026. The Core Strategy is also focused on delivering this priority. 
- Wiltshire Council in partnership with Wiltshire Money, adopted Motion 19 Affordable Credit and 
resolved: 
 
“This Council believes that the lack of access to affordable credit is socially and economically 
damaging with unaffordable credit causing a myriad of unwanted effects such as poorer diets, colder 
homes, rent, council tax and utility arrears, depression and poor health. 
 
This Council further believes that unaffordable credit is extracting wealth from the most deprived 
communities. 
 
This Council supports the principle that it is the responsibility of all levels of government to try to 
ensure affordable credit.” 
 
9. Planning Considerations  
 
The application site falls within the primary retail frontage of Castle Place and as such policy SP4 of 
the West Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration 2004 is a primary consideration. This Policy states that:- 
"changes of use from A1 to A2 and A3 uses at ground floor level will only be permitted having regard 
to the existing mix of uses, where they do not prejudice the shopping function of the primary retail 
frontages or individually or cumulatively harm the vitality of the town centre." 
 
Castle Place has 16 units; one A3 café unit, one A4 public house unit with the rest being A1 
shops/sandwich bars of which four are vacant including No 8.  
 
The information indicates that there is a strong mix of uses with the majority in retail use and the A1 
uses would still constitute approximately 81% of the business types, a fall from 87%, if permission 
was granted for this proposal.   
 
Officers consider that the proposal would not prejudice the shopping function, nor harm the vitality of 
the town centre.  
 
The Government's 2012 "National Planning Policy Framework" is a material consideration in planning 
decisions. In terms of Paragraph 214 in Annex A to the NPPF the saved policies of the West Wiltshire 
District Plan, 1st Alteration 2004, until March 2013, are to be given weight in decision-making. 
Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be determined in accordance 

Page 22



 

with the development plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. Whilst each case must 
be treated on its own merits it is considered that the proposal has the potential to add to the mix of 
uses in the Primary Retail Frontage, whilst not harming what would remain the predominantly A1 
function of the area.  Officers consider therefore that the proposal complies with policy. 
  
The presence of two similar businesses within the town centre is noted as is the Wiltshire Council 
Motion to improve access to affordable credit.  
New competition is not considered material to this decision. 
 
Impact on the conservation area: 
 
It is not considered that any harm would be caused to the character and appearance of the 
conservation area. The proposal does not include any alterations to the shop front which can be 
further controlled by condition. 
   
Recommendation: Permission 

 
 
For the following reason(s): 
 
The proposed development conforms to the Development Plan and there are no objections to 
it on planning grounds. 
 
 
Subject to the following condition(s): 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the 

date of this permission. 
 
 REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2 No changes shall be made to the existing shop front and a shop window display shall be 

maintained at all times.   
 
 REASON: To prevent the introduction of dead frontage that would harm the vitality and viability 

of the Town Centre. 
 
 POLICY: West Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration 2004 - Policy SP4. 
 
 
3 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance 

with the details shown on the submitted plans: 
  
          Supporting Statement received on 11 July 2012 
          Site Location Plan received on 11 July 2012 
          Block Plan 1:500 received on 11 July 2012 
       
          Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

that have been judged to be acceptable by the local planning authority. 
 

 
Appendices: 
 

 
 
 

 
Background Documents 
Used in the Preparation of 
this Report: 
 

 
 
 

 
Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________________

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright   Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings   Tel:
01225 770344   Fax: 01225 770314   Development Control West  Wiltshire Council  Bradley Road  Trowbridge  Wiltshire  BA14 0RD    
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

MSA: 100022961

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting 03.10.2012 

Application Number W/12/01329/FUL 

Site Address 29 Upton Scudamore  Upton Scudamore  Warminster  Wiltshire  BA12 
0AG  

Proposal First floor rear extension 

Applicant Mrs H Turner 

Town/Parish Council Upton Scudamore      

Electoral Division Warminster Without 
 

Unitary Member: Fleur De Rhe-Philipe 
 

Grid Ref 386622   147850 

Type of application Full Plan 

Case Officer  Miss Carla Rose 01225 770344 Ext 01225 770283 
carla.rose@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee   
 
Councillor Rhe-Philipe has requested that this item be determined by Committee due to: 
 
- Relationship to adjoining properties 
  
 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
To consider the above application and to recommend that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions 
 
 
Neighbourhood and Upton Scudamore Parish Council responses 
 
These are reported in sections 7 and 8 below 
 
2. Report Summary  
 
The main issues to consider are:  
 
Impact on the appearance of the dwelling and the terrace 
Impact on neighbouring amenity 
Impact on archaeology 
 
3. Site Description  
 
The general area is characterised by terraced, semi-detached and detached residential properties. 29 
Upton Scudamore is a two storey house with a ground floor rear extension that forms part of a long 
terrace of residential properties. The site is of a linear form with a rear garden and a path that 
separates the dwelling from the rear garden. The dwelling is located alongside the street frontage. 
 

Agenda Item 6c

Page 27



 

4. Relevant Planning History  
 
There is no relevant planning history 
 
5. Proposal  
 
The proposal involves building a first floor extension over an existing extension. The first floor 
extension is proposed to have a hipped roof set down below the existing ridgeline by approximately 
0.3m. The walls of the proposed extension would be rendered blockwork and the roof is proposed to 
be constructed of plain concrete tiles. 
 
6. Planning Policy  
 
West Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration 2004 
 
C15 – Area of High Archaeological Interest/Potential 
C31a – Design 
C38 – Nuisance 
U4 – Groundwater Source Protection Zones 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance on House Alterations and Extensions 2004 
 
National Planning Policy Framewor
[...]
is not considered to be a habitable room therefore 
loss of light or overshadowing of this window would not warrant a reason for refusal.  
 
The proposed extension would also be in close proximity to a rear bedroom window belonging to 28 
Upton Scudamore. Whilst it is recognised that a bedroom is considered a habitable room, loss of light 
and overshadowing of this window should not warrant a reason for refusal because the window is 
partially set within the roofslope of a ground floor extension which already reduces the amount of 
available light. It is not considered that the proposed extension would result in significantly more loss 
of light and overshadowing than exists at the moment.  
 
There are two proposed first floor windows in the rear elevation which would obliquely overlook 
adjoining gardens. However, there is already a window in a similar position at the adjoining property 
and to refuse the proposal on grounds of overlooking would be unreasonable.  
 
Impact on Archaeology 
 
The site is located within an area of high archaeological interest/potential. Due to the fact that a first 
floor extension is proposed there would be no impact on archaeology. 
 
Other 
 
Encroachment onto neighbouring land, the impact of this proposal on future extensions, maintenance, 
noise and safety issues were raised during the course of this planning application; these are not 
planning considerations. However, an informative is recommended advising of the need to ensure 
that the development is carried out within the application site.  
   
Recommendation: Permission 

 
 
For the following reason(s): 
 
The proposed development conforms to the Development Plan and there are no objections to 
it on planning grounds. 
 
 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the 

date of this permission. 
 
 REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2 Notwithstanding the submitted details no development shall commence on site until details and 

samples of the materials to be used for the external walls and roofs (including the proposed 
render) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
 REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area. 
 
 West Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration 2004 - POLICY: C31a. 
 
3 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance with 

the details shown on the submitted plans: 
Page 29



 

 DRWG. 3 Rev.B received on 14.09.2012 
 
 Reason:To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

that have been judged to be acceptable by the local planning authority. 
 
Informative(s): 
 
1 The applicant is advised to ensure that the development is carried out entirely within the site and 

does not encroach onto neighbouring land. 
 
 

 
Appendices: 
 

 
 
 

 
Background Documents 
Used in the Preparation of 
this Report: 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 30



 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________________

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright   Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings   Tel:
01225 770344   Fax: 01225 770314   Development Control West  Wiltshire Council  Bradley Road  Trowbridge  Wiltshire  BA14 0RD    
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

MSA: 100022961

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6a W/11/03231/FUL - 78A Whaddon, Hilperton, Wiltshire
	78A Whaddon  Hilperton  Wiltshire - Map 1

	6b W/12/01305/FUL - 8 Castle Place Shopping Centre  Trowbridge  Wiltshire
	8 Castle Place Shopping Centre  Trowbridge  Wiltshire  BA14 8AL - Map 2

	6c W/12/01329/FUL - 29 Upton Scudamore  Upton Scudamore  Warminster  Wiltshire
	29 Upton Scudamore  Upton Scudamore  Warminster  Wiltshire  BA12 0AG - Map3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 3 OCTOBER 2012 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE, SAINT 
STEPHEN'S PLACE, TROWBRIDGE, WILTSHIRE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis (Substitute), Cllr Peter Fuller 
(Chairman), Cllr Mark Griffiths, Cllr John Knight, Cllr Christopher Newbury, 
Cllr Stephen Petty, Cllr Pip Ridout and Cllr Roy While (Vice Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Francis Morland 
 
  

 
78 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jonathan Seed and Rod 
Eaton. 
 
 
Councillor Andrew Davis replaced Councillor Jonathan Seed for this meeting 
only.   
 

79 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2012 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 22 August 2012, subject to the deletion of a comma between the name 
Gary and Llewellyn on page 2 minute 76. 
 
 
 

80 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

81 Declarations of Interest 
 
W/11/03231/FUL – 78A Whaddon, Hilperton 
 
Cllr John Knight declared that, as a Member of Trowbridge Town Council he 
had previously considered the application, but gave his assurance that he would 
consider the application with an open mind and in his capacity as a Wiltshire 
Councillor. 
 
Cllr Peter Fuller declared that, as a Member of Trowbridge Town Council he 
had previously considered the application, but gave his assurance that he would 
consider the application with an open mind and in his capacity as a Wiltshire 
Councillor. 
 
Cllr Ernie Clark explained that he had been advised outside of this meeting, by 
the Wiltshire Council Head of Governance that neither legislation nor the 
Wiltshire Council Code of Conduct required him to declare any interests other 
than those which were a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

82 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 

83 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following applications: 
 
 

84 W/11/03231/FUL - 78A Whaddon, Hilperton, Wiltshire 
 
Public Participation: 
 
Sally Evans spoke in objection to the application 
Tony Pieri spoke in objection to the application 
Pam Fisher spoke in objection to the application 
Liz Tucker, the applicant’s daughter, spoke in support of the application 
Ben Pearce, applicant agent, spoke in support of the application  
 
The Area Team Leader presented a report which recommended planning 
permission be granted subject to planning conditions. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

He explained that the application was a retrospective application seeking to 
regularise the existing change of use which has occurred to 2 former 
agricultural buildings. Building A was a former poultry house that had been 
subdivided into 11 units and was occupied by 7x domestic storage users, 3x 
commercial storage users and 1x B2 private auto servicing user.  Building B 
was one unit being used for commercial storage by Northern Lights Fireworks 
Company. 
 
The proposals have been submitted with a supporting statement and during the 
course of the application this had been supplemented by another supporting 
statement, a hard and soft landscaping plan, letters of support, an updated 
occupants list, and an additional highway improvement plan. 
 

The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of officers. 
In response to queries it was confirmed that the unit used for private auto 
servicing was solely for the user of that unit and that there was no commercial 
work carried out; there was also some concern that conditions 2, 3 and 8 
needed some further work.  
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above. The Local Member, Cllr Ernie Clark, then spoke 
in objection to the application.  He was concerned that not all members had had 
an opportunity to visit the site and suggested that this was necessary before a 
decision could be made. 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be deferred to allow for a site visit of the application site, 
which would take place prior to the next meeting on 24 October 2012. 
 
 
Note: 
 

1. Councillor Ernie Clark moved a site visit and Councillor Mark Griffiths 
seconded the move 

2. The Committee voted 8 in favour of the decision made, 0 against the 
decision made and 2 abstentions. 

 
85 W/12/01305/FUL - 8 Castle Place Shopping Centre  Trowbridge  Wiltshire 

 
Public Participation: 
 
Sarah Cardy – Representing Wiltshire Money, Spoke in objection to the 
application 
Jason Wessell – Representing the applicant, spoke in support to the application 
 
The Area Team Leader presented a report which recommended planning 
permission be granted subject to planning conditions. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

He explained that this was an application seeking to change the use of No. 8 
Castle Place Shopping Centre from an A1 shop into an A2 financial and 
professional services unit.  The unit would be occupied by Cheque Centres Ltd, 
a ‘pay day’ lender. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of officers.  
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above. The Local Member, Cllr John Knight, then spoke 
in objection to the application. 
 
A discussion followed, where the makeup of the retail quarter in Trowbridge was 
discussed and in particular policy SP4 of the West Wiltshire District Plan which 
stated that "changes of use from A1 to A2 and A3 uses at ground floor level will 
only be permitted having regard to the existing mix of uses, where they do not 
prejudice the shopping function of the primary retail frontages or individually or 
cumulatively harm the vitality of the town centre." Members felt that on balance 
it was preferable to have a unit in use rather than vacant. 
 
Resolved: 
That Planning Permission be GRANTED for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development conforms to the Development Plan and there are no 
objections to it on planning grounds. 
 
Subject to the following condition(s): 
 

1.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2.  No changes shall be made to the existing shop front and a shop window 

display shall be maintained at all times. 
 

REASON: To prevent the introduction of dead frontage that would harm 
the vitality and viability of the Town Centre. 

 
POLICY: West Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration 2004 - Policy SP4. 

 
3.  The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 

complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans: 
 

Supporting Statement received on 11 July 2012 
Site Location Plan received on 11 July 2012 
Block Plan 1:500 received on 11 July 2012 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance 
with the approved plans that have been judged to be acceptable by the 
local planning authority. 

 
Note: 
 

1. Councillor Andrew Davis moved to grant the application and Councillor 
Trevor Carbin seconded the move 

2. The Committee voted 7 in favour of the decision made, 1 against the 
decision made and 2 abstentions 

3. Councillor John Knight asked for his vote against the decision to be 
recorded  

 
86 W/12/01329/FUL - 29 Upton Scudamore  Upton Scudamore  Warminster  

Wiltshire 
 
Public Participation: 
 
Michael Turner, the applicant spoke in support of the application   
 
The Area Team Leader presented a report which recommended planning 
permission be granted subject to planning conditions. 
 
He explained that the application involved building a first floor extension over an 
existing extension. The first floor extension was proposed to have a hipped roof 
set down below the existing ridgeline by approximately 0.3m. The walls of the 
proposed extension would be rendered blockwork and the roof was proposed to 
be constructed of plain concrete tiles. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of officers.  
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above.  
 
Resolved: 
That Planning Permission be GRANTED for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development conforms to the Development Plan and there are no 
objections to it on planning grounds. 
 

1.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2.  Notwithstanding the submitted details no development shall commence 
on site until details and samples of the materials to be used for the 
external walls and roofs (including the proposed render) have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 
 

 REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and 
 appearance of the area.  
 

West Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration 2004 - POLICY: C31a. 
 

3.  The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 
complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans: 

 
DRWG. 3 Rev.B received on 14.09.2012 
 
REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance 
with the approved plans that have been judged to be acceptable by the 
local planning authority. 

 
Informative(s): 

1.  The applicant is advised to ensure that the development is carried out 
entirely within the site and does not encroach onto neighbouring land. 

 
Note: 
 

1. Councillor Mark Griffiths moved to grant the application and 
Councillor Trevor Carbin seconded the move 

2. The Committee voted 9 in favour of the decision made, 0 against 
the decision made  

 
87 Urgent Items 

 
There were no Urgent Items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 7.50 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718376, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


